
 
 

CONTRACT #2  

RFS # 309.01-12509 

Edison # 3650 
 

Department of Treasury 

Tennessee Consolidated 

Retirement System (TCRS) 

 

 

VENDOR:   

The North Highland Company 



STATE OF TENNESSEE 

 
DAVID H. LILLARD, JR.         T R E A S U R Y  D E P A R T M E N T    615.741.2956 

   STATE TREASURER         David.Lillard@tn.gov 
   STATE CAP ITOL   

 NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE  37243-0225 

    

Sender’s telephone: 615.253.6150 

Sender’s email: Alison.Cleaves@tn.gov 

 

 

M E M O R A N D U M  

 

 

TO:   Fiscal Review Committee 

 

FROM:  Alison Cleaves, Assistant General Counsel 

 

DATE:  August 20, 2014 

 

SUBJECT: Amendment Requests – Deloitte Consulting, LLP and The North 

Highland Company  

 

 

This memorandum details the terms of the Department of Treasury’s (“Department”) contract 

amendment with Deloitte Consulting LLP (“Deloitte”) and The North Highland Company 

(“North Highland”), as well as the justification for the amendment requests.   

 

The Department’s original contract was procured pursuant to Tenn. Code Ann. §8-34- 

321, which authorized the Concord Project as an initiative to replace the existing Tennessee 

Consolidated Retirement Systems’ (“TCRS”) retirement operating systems and to implement 

other technology improvements by consolidating the various retirement administration systems 

into one (1) centralized system that may be accessed by retirement system members.  Statute 

specifically provides that the cost for the development and implementation of the Concord 

Project will come from retirement system fund earnings; however, the costs for the maintenance 

of the project shall not be funded pursuant to this section of the law.  The statutory authorization 

for funding this project shall cease on June 30, 2016.   

 

In employing this statutory provision to procure services for the development and  

implementation of the Concord Project, the Department released Request for Proposal (“RFP”)  

documents seeking the services of an individual or entity who/that could develop an integrated, 

electronic recordkeeping system for the TCRS that could be accessed by TCRS staff, retirement 

system members and employers.  The RFP process yielded a contract between the Department 

and Deloitte for the development of the Concord Project, and between the Department and North 

Highland to provide oversight and quality control services for the development provided by 

Deloitte.  The Department’s contract with Deloitte contained a contract term from December 1, 

frc09
Highlight



Fiscal Review Committee 

Deloitte and North Highland 

August 20, 2014 

Page 2  

 

 

 

 

2010 to November 30, 2015 with a maximum liability of thirty million six hundred eighty-six 

thousand five hundred forty-one dollars and no cents ($30,686,541.00).  The Department’s 

contract with North Highland contained a contract term of December 1, 2008 to November 30, 

2013 with a maximum liability of three million one hundred fifty thousand dollars 

($3,150,000.00).     

 

Both contracts came before the Fiscal Review Committee in 2013 with noncompetitive 

amendment requests asking for amendments with one (1)-year term extensions for each contract 

as well as additional funds to be added to the contract’s maximum liability – four hundred 

thousand dollars ($400,000.00) to be added to the North Highland contract and one million six 

hundred thousand dollars ($1,600,000.00) to be added to Deloitte contract.   

 

Once again, both contracts are coming before the Fiscal Review Committee with amendment 

requests to increase the maximum liability on both contracts, with an increase of two hundred 

thousand dollars ($200,000.00) for the North Highland contract and an increase of one million 

three hundred thousand dollars ($1,300,000.00) for the Deloitte contract.  The amendment 

request also seeks an extension of six (6) months on the North Highland contract.   

 

The reason for the amendment requests is that the Concord System became functional on July 

28, 2014; however, some additional corrections and enhancements need to be made to work 

out issues that may have arisen once the system became operational. The request for 

additional money on both contracts and additional time on the North Highland contract will 

allow both contractors to be compensated to assist the Department information systems 

staff in making these corrections and enhancements before the authorization for the funding 

source expires.   

 

The justification for procuring these amendments as noncompetitive procurements is that another 

competitive procurement for the completion of the Concord Project would be a detriment to 

TCRS and the State.  Both Contractors have been working on the Concord Project continuously 

for years, during which period of time, both have developed a thorough understanding and 

expertise in TCRS’ current administration systems, and have put an enormous amount of work 

and resources into the development, implementation and oversight of this new system.  By 

engaging in a competitive procurement to complete the remainder of the Concord Project, 

which could be awarded to another Contractor, the retirement system would lose all of 

Deloitte’s valuable knowledge and expertise; it would lose is rate of progress on the project 

while another Contractor becomes knowledgeable about TCRS’ current systems; it may 

lose more money to a new Contractor as it spends time and resources completing the 

project that would not otherwise have been spent by the current Contractor; and ultimately, 

the retirement system may not meet its deadlines for implementation of the project.  The 

negative consequences of engaging in another competitive procurement would be a 

disservice to the retirement system as well as its membership, and would necessitate the 

noncompetitive amendment requests to continue the Department’s contracts with Deloitte 

and North Highland.   

 

 



Supplemental Documentation Required for 

Fiscal Review Committee  

 

Revised April 2014 

 

*Contact Name: 
Alison Cleaves *Contact 

Phone: 

253-6150  

*Presenter’s 

name(s): 

 David H. Lillard, Jr., State Treasurer  

Edison Contract 

Number: (if applicable) 

3650 RFS Number: 
(if applicable) 

N/A  

*Original or 

Proposed Contract 

Begin Date: 

December 1, 2008 

*Current or 

Proposed End 

Date: 

The current end 

date is November 

30, 2014.  The 

proposed end date 

is May 31, 2015. 

 

Current Request Amendment Number:  
(if applicable) 

2  

Proposed Amendment Effective Date:   
(if applicable) 

November 1, 2014  

*Department Submitting: Department of Treasury  

*Division: 
Tennessee Consolidated Retirement 

System 

 

*Date Submitted: August 20, 2014  

*Submitted Within Sixty (60) days: Yes  

If not, explain:   

*Contract Vendor Name: The North Highland Company  

*Current  or Proposed Maximum Liability: 

The current maximum liability is 

$3,550,000 and the proposed 

maximum liability is $3,750,000.   

 

*Estimated Total Spend for Commodities: N/A  

*Current or Proposed Contract Allocation by Fiscal Year:  
(as Shown on Most Current Fully Executed Contract Summary Sheet) 

 

FY:2009 FY:2010 FY:2011 FY:2012 FY:2013 FY:2014 FY:2015 

$787,500 $787,500 $787,500 $472,500 $223,000 $92,000 $400,000 

*Current Total Expenditures by Fiscal Year of Contract:  
(attach backup documentation from Edison) 

 

FY:2009 FY:2010 FY:2011 FY:2012 FY: 2013 FY:2014 FY 

$84,000 $35,275 $345,590 $991,380 $1,038,430 $840,867.50  

IF Contract Allocation has been 

greater than Contract 

Expenditures, please give the 

reasons and explain where surplus 

funds were spent: 

N/A 

 

IF surplus funds have been carried 

forward, please give the reasons 

and provide the authority for the 

carry forward provision: 

Tenn. Code Ann. §8-34-321 provides 

that the Tennessee Consolidated 

Retirement System is authorized to 

charge and pay from the earnings of 

 



Supplemental Documentation Required for 

Fiscal Review Committee  

 

Revised April 2014 

the retirement system funds the cost 

for implementing the Concord Project, 

and that this authorization for funding 

will cease to be effective on June 30, 

2016.  Because the authorization for 

funding is time-constrained and the 

monies designated from these 

contracts must be used for a specific 

purpose, surplus funds have been 

carried over as part of the larger 

project so that the project can be 

completed before the funding 

authorization terminates.   

IF Contract Expenditures exceeded 

Contract Allocation, please give the 

reasons and explain how funding 

was acquired to pay the overage: 

N/A 

 

*Contract Funding Source/Amount:  

 

State: 

 

 

Federal:  

 

 

Interdepartmental: 

 

 

Other: 

Earnings from 

investments in 

the retirement 

system 

 

If “other” please define: Earnings from investments in the 

retirement system 

 

If “interdepartmental” please define:   

Dates of All Previous Amendments 

or Revisions: (if applicable) 

Brief Description of Actions in 

Previous Amendments or Revisions: (if 
applicable) 

 

Amendment 1 effective October 1, 2013 Amendment 1 was approved by the FRC on 

August 19, 2013. 

 

   

   

Method of Original Award:  (if applicable) RFP  

*What were the projected costs of the 

service for the entire term of the contract 

prior to contract award? 

How was this cost determined? 

The maximum liability for the 

original contract was $3,150,000. 

 

*List number of other potential vendors 

who could provide this good or service; 

efforts to identify other competitive 

procurement alternatives; and the 

There are no other reasonable, 

competitive procurement 

alternatives that would allow 

TCRS to complete the Concord 

 



Supplemental Documentation Required for 

Fiscal Review Committee  

 

Revised April 2014 

reason(s) a sole-source contract is in the 

best interest of the State.  

System successfully within the 

timeframe established by TCRS 

as dictated by applicable law.  

North Highland has been working 

on this system consistently for 

approximately six (6) years, 

during which time it has 

developed a thorough 

understanding of TCRS’ legacy 

systems and has put an enormous 

amount of work and resources 

into the development and 

implementation of this new 

system.  It would be a disservice 

to TCRS as well as its 

membership to waste its time and 

resources to engage in a 

competitive procurement when 

the current contractor has spent 

its time and resources for 

approximately six (6) years 

developing an expertise in this 

area that would allow the 

contractor to successfully 

complete the system.  

Additionally, to the extent that 

the Department engaged in a 

competitive procurement to 

complete oversee Deloitte’s work 

relative to system enhancements 

and it was awarded to another 

contractor, TCRS would lose all 

of North Highland’s valuable 

knowledge and expertise, it 

would lose is rate of progress on 

the system while another 

contractor becomes 

knowledgeable about TCRS’ 

current systems, and ultimately, 

TCRS may not meet the statutory 

deadline for implementation of 

the system.   

 

 



Total Payments to a Vendor The North Highland Company

 52

Unit Voucher Invoice Remit Vndr Name Gross Amt Reference Pymnt Date Message

30901 00000703 NAS-2008-01397 0000030884 The North Highland Company 32,330.00                 0000004821 2/12/2009

30901 00000902 Nash-2008-01448 0000030884 The North Highland Company 24,050.00                 0000010576 3/6/2009 January Services   #   NAS-2008-01148

30901 00001655 Nas-2008-01483 0000030884 The North Highland Company 5,850.00                   0000018144 4/3/2009

30901 00002403 NAS-2009-01515 0000030884 The North Highland Company 4,500.00                   0000035915 5/20/2009

30901 00002515 NAS-2009-01551 0000030884 The North Highland Company 4,500.00                   0000043533 6/5/2009

30901 00003184 NAS-2009-01591 0000030884 The North Highland Company 3,600.00                   0000063773 6/30/2009

30901 00003400 NAS-2009-01613 0000030884 The North Highland Company 9,170.00                   0000065601 7/24/2009

84,000.00$         FY 2009

30901 00005908 NAS-2009-01693 0000030884 The North Highland Company 1,500.00                   0000088996 9/16/2009 Invoice# NAS-2009-01693

30901 00006764 NAS-2009-01783 0000030884 The North Highland Company 850.00                      0000122931 10/28/2009 Invoice# NAS-2009-01783

30901 00006780 NAS-2009-01743 0000030884 The North Highland Company 1,125.00                   0000122931 10/28/2009 Invoice# NAS-2009-01743

30901 00008437 NAS-2009-01837 0000030884 The North Highland Company 10,500.00                 0000177611 12/8/2009 NAS-2009-01837

30901 00009429 NAS-2009-01882 0000030884 The North Highland Company 5,540.00                   0000227573 1/22/2010 Invoice# NAS-2009-01882

30901 00009430 NAS-2009-01930 0000030884 The North Highland Company 3,990.00                   0000231794 1/27/2010 Invoice# NAS-2009-01930

30901 00010607 NAS-2010-02001 0000030884 The North Highland Company 7,385.00                   0000280063 3/8/2010 TCRS Invoice# NAS-2010-02001 - Concord

30901 00012249 NAS-2010-02047 0000030884 The North Highland Company 1,910.00                   0000362257 5/14/2010 TCRS Invoice# NAS-2010-02047

30901 00012829 NAS-2010-02123 0000030884 The North Highland Company 1,275.00                   0000396617 6/11/2010 TCRS Invoice# NAS-2010-02123 05-14-10

30901 00014060 NAS-2010-02206 0000030884 The North Highland Company 1,200.00                   0000458193 7/30/2010 TCRS Invoice# NAS-2010-02206 5/1/10-6/25/10

35,275.00$         FY 2010

30901 00014910 NAS-2010-02269 0000030884 The North Highland Company 1,575.00                   0000504618 9/9/2010 TCRS Invoice#  NAS-2010-02269

30901 00016226 NAS-2010-02306 0000030884 The North Highland Company 4,380.00                   0000550786 10/14/2010 TCRS Invoice# NAS-2010-02306 (8/9/10-9/3/10)

30901 00017113 NAS-2010-02356 0000030884 The North Highland Company 1,350.00                   0000577999 11/4/2010 NAS-2010-02356

30901 00018110 NAS-2010-02404 0000030884 The North Highland Company 300.00                      0000647350 12/30/2010 TCRS Invoice# NAS-2010-02404 - 10/4/10-10/29/10

30901 00018111 NAS-2010-02455 0000030884 The North Highland Company 450.00                      0000647350 12/30/2010 TCRS Invoice# NAS-2010-02455 11/01/10-11/26/10

30901 00020038 NAS-2011-02539 0000030884 The North Highland Company 21,700.00                 0000718474 2/28/2011 professional services for Concord

30901 00020060 NAS-2011-02580 0000030884 The North Highland Company 37,890.00                 0000727182 3/4/2011 Professional Services for Concord

30901 00020768 NAS-2011-02638 0000030884 The North Highland Company 38,065.00                 0000763267 4/1/2011 CONCORD CONSULTING SERVICES 1/29/11-2/25/11

30901 00021459 NAS-2011-02712 0000030884 The North Highland Company 48,770.00                 0000807501 5/5/2011 TDT01 Concord IV&V 2/26/11-4/01/11

30901 00022240 NAS-2011-02771 0000030884 The North Highland Company 40,015.00                 0000838651 5/27/2011 Consulting Services April 2011

30901 00023445 NAS-2011-02826 0000030884 The North Highland Company 65,890.00                 0000889284 7/6/2011 Quality Assurance for 4/31/11-5/27/11

30901 00024576 NAS-2011-02950 0000030884 The North Highland Company 85,205.00                 0000949906 8/19/2011 IV&V 5/30/11-6/30/11

345,590.00$       FY 2011

30901 00025036 NAS-2011-02973 0000030884 The North Highland Company 63,965.00                 0000962809 8/31/2011 Concord IV&V 7/1/11-7/31/11

30901 00025790 NAS-2011-03043 0000030884 The North Highland Company 82,245.00                 0000999630 9/30/2011 Quality Assurance Services 7/30/11-9/2/11

30901 00027437 NAS-2011-03129 0000030884 The North Highland Company 57,815.00                 0001076100 11/29/2011 IV&V 9/3/11-9/30/11

30901 00027820 NAS-2011-03205 0000030884 The North Highland Company 64,625.00                 0001086017 12/6/2011 Quality Assurance 10/1/11-10/28/11

30901 00028453 NAS-2011-03321 0000030884 The North Highland Company 79,825.00                 0001124685 1/6/2012 IV&V 10/30/11-12/02/11



30901 00029548 NAS-2012-03404 0000030884 The North Highland Company 51,970.00                 0001173976 2/14/2012 Concord IV&V 12/3/11-12/30/11

30901 00031004 NAS-2012-03498 0000030884 The North Highland Company 109,500.00               0000026623 4/20/2012 Concord IV&V 1/1/12-2/3/12

30901 00031005 NAS-2012-03564 0000030884 The North Highland Company 92,290.00                 0000026623 4/20/2012 Concord IV&V 2/6/12-3/2/12

30901 00031186 NAS-2012-03649 0000030884 The North Highland Company 87,775.00                 0000045727 5/4/2012 Concord IV&V 3/5/12-3/30/12

30901 00032398 NAS-2012-03709 0000030884 The North Highland Company 100,055.00               0000118251 6/26/2012 Quality Assurance 4/1/12-4/27/12

30901 00033502 NAS-2012-03825 0000030884 The North Highland Company 92,375.00                 0000178532 8/9/2012 6/2/2012 to 6/30/2012 Concord IV&V

30901 00032565 NAS-2012-03775 0000030884 The North Highland Company 108,940.00               0000133238 7/5/2012 Concord IV&V 4/2/12 to 6/1/12

991,380.00$       FY 2012

30901 00034021 NAS-2012-03873 0000030884 The North Highland Company 89,410.00                 0000208508 8/31/2012 7/1/2012-7/27/2012 IV&V

30901 00035224 NAS-2012-03936 0000030884 The North Highland Company 116,875.00               0000262687 10/11/2012 Concord IV&V 7/30/15-8/31/12

30901 00036183 NAS-2012-04010 0000030884 The North Highland Company 87,690.00                 0000291315 11/1/2012 Concord IV&V 9/1/12-9/30/12

30901 00037489 NAS-2012-04076 0000030884 The North Highland Company 114,410.00               0000357658 12/19/2012 Concord IV&V 10/1/2012-11/2/2012

30901 00038245 NAS-2012-04126 0000030884 The North Highland Company 90,380.00                 0000398963 1/24/2013 Concord Quality Control 11/3/2012-11/30/2012

30901 00039307 NAS-2012-04182 0000030884 The North Highland Company 66,530.00                 0000456805 3/7/2013 IV&V 12/01/12-12/28/12

30901 00039812 NAS-2013-04236 0000030884 The North Highland Company 88,440.00                 0000484546 3/26/2013 Quality Assurance 12/31/12-2/1/13

30901 00039811 NAS-2013-04333 0000030884 The North Highland Company 77,770.00                 0000505943 4/11/2013 Quality Assurance 2/2/13-3/1/13

30901 00040576 NAS-2013-04388 0000030884 The North Highland Company 67,825.00                 0000544553 5/8/2013 IV&V 3/2/13-3/29/13

30901 00041128 NAS-2013-04450 0000030884 The North Highland Company 71,245.00                 0000583971 6/6/2013 IV&V for 4/1/13-4/26/13

30901 00041779 NAS-2013-04616 0000030884 The North Highland Company 83,280.00                 7/28/2013 Concord IV&V for 6/1/2013-6/28/2013

30901 00041655 NAS-2013-04533 0000030884 The North Highland Company 84,575.00                 0000629993 7/5/2013 IV&V for 4/29/13 to 5/31/13

1,038,430.00$    FY 2013

30901 00044089 NAS-2013-04627 0000030884 The North Highland Company 86,160.00                 0000739614 9/26/2013 7/1/2013 to 8/2/2013 IV&V

30901 00044093 NAS-2013-04647 0000030884 The North Highland Company 65,375.00                 0000749842 10/3/2013 8/3/13 to 8/30/13 IV&V

30901 00045597 NAS-2013_04738 0000030884 The North Highland Company 59,570.00                 0000800332 11/8/2013 IV&V for 9/1-9/27/2013

30901 00046257 NAS-2013-04791 0000030884 The North Highland Company 83,825.00                 0000837812 12/5/2013 Iv&V from 9/30/12 to 11/1/2013

30901 00047502 NAS-2013-04856 0000030884 The North Highland Company 70,910.00                 0000900192 1/22/2014 IV&V for 11/2/13 to 11/27/13

30901 00047751 NAS-2014-04901 0000030884 The North Highland Company 56,980.00                 0000916822 2/4/2014 IV&V 12/01/2013 through 12/27/2013

30901 00048380 NAS-2014-04949 0000030884 The North Highland Company 76,795.00                 0000959598 3/6/2014 TCRS Concord Invoice# NAS-2014-04949 12/30/13-1/31/14

30901 00049144 NAS-2014-05009 0000030884 The North Highland Company 72,792.50                 0001018421 4/14/2014

30901 00050441 NAS-2014-05065 0000030884 The North Highland Company 65,640.00                 0001076006 5/23/2014 TCRS Invoice #NAS-2014-05065 3/1/14-3/28/14

30901 00051056 NAS-2014-05142 0000030884 The North Highland Company 77,985.00                 0001100723 6/11/2014 TCRS Invoice # NAS-2014-05142 03/31-05/02/14

30901 00051478 NAS-2014-05185 0000030884 The North Highland Company 60,485.00                 0001130370 6/30/2014 TCRS Concord 5/5-5/30/14 NAS-2014-05185

30901 00052006 NAS-2014-05221 0000030884 The North Highland Company 64,350.00                 0001173371 7/30/2014 TCRS Concord Consulting NAS-2014-05221

840,867.50$       FY 2014

3,335,542.50$    Total

















 

 

C O N T R AC T  A M E N D M E N T  C O V E R  S H E E T  

Agency Tracking # Edison ID Contract # Amendment # 

309-.01-125-09 3650  3650  2 

Contractor Legal Entity Name Edison Vendor ID 

The North Highland Company 30884 

Amendment Purpose & Effect(s) 

To extend the term of the contract and increase the contract maximum liability 

Amendment Changes Contract End Date:           YES     NO End Date:          November 30, 2014 

TOTAL Contract Amount INCREASE or DECREASE per this Amendment (zero if N/A): $ 200,000.00 

Funding — 

FY State Federal Interdepartmental Other TOTAL Contract Amount 

2016                   $200,000.00 $200,000.00 

                                   

                                   

                                   

                                   

TOTAL:                   $200,000.00 $200,000.00 

American Recovery and Reinvestment Act (ARRA) Funding:      YES     NO 

Budget Officer Confirmation:  There is a balance in the 
appropriation from which obligations hereunder are required 
to be paid that is not already encumbered to pay other 
obligations. 

CPO USE 

Speed Chart (optional) Account Code (optional) 

            

 



1 

AMENDMENT 2 
OF CONTRACT 3650 

 
This Amendment is made and entered by and between the State of Tennessee, Department of Treasury, 
hereinafter referred to as the “State” and The North Highland Company, hereinafter referred to as the 
“Contractor.”  For good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, it is 
mutually understood and agreed by and between said, undersigned contracting parties that the subject 
contract is hereby amended as follows:  
 
Section B in the Contract is shall be amended by deleting the language “November 30, 2014” and 
replacing it instead with the language “May 31, 2015”.   
 
Section C.1 in the Contract shall be amended by deleting the language and numbers “three million five 
hundred fifty thousand dollars ($3,550,000.00)” and replacing it instead with the language and numbers 
“three million seven hundred fifty thousand dollars ($3,750,000.00)”.   
  
Required Approvals.  The State is not bound by this Amendment until it is signed by the contract parties 
and approved by appropriate officials in accordance with applicable Tennessee laws and regulations 
(depending upon the specifics of this contract, said officials may include, but are not limited to, the 
Commissioner of Finance and Administration, the Commissioner of Human Resources, and the 
Comptroller of the Treasury). 
 
Amendment Effective Date.  The revisions set forth herein shall be effective November 1, 2014.  All other 
terms and conditions of this Contract not expressly amended herein shall remain in full force and effect.  
 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, 

THE NORTH HIGHLAND COMPANY: 

 

SIGNATURE DATE 

 

PRINTED NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNATORY (above)  

DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY: 

 

DAVID H. LILLARD, JR., STATE TREASURER DATE 

 

 



GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE
FISCAL REVIEW COMMITTEE

320 Sixth Avenue, North - 8rh F loor
NASHVILLE, TENN]ÌSS]iE 37243.0057

615-7 4I-2564

Sen. Bill Ketron, Chairman
Senators

Douglas Henry Reginalcl Tate
Brian Kelsey Ken Yager
Steve Southerlancl
Randy McNallv, ex offïcio

Lt. Governor Ron Ramsey, ex officio

TO:

FROM:

DATE:

Rep. Mark White, Vice-Chairman
Representatives

Charles Cultiss
Jelemy Faison
Brencla Gilmole
Matthew Hill

Pat Malsh
Mark Podv
Davicl Sheparcl
Tim Wirgau

Charles Salgent, cx officto
Speakel Beth Halwell, ex officio

MEMORANDUM
Mike Perry, Chief Procurement Officer
Department of General Services

Senator Bill Ketron, Chairman Bt Ñ
Representative Mark White, Vice-Chairman \'\
August 2I,2013

SUBJECT: Contract Comments
(Fiscal Review Committee Meeting 8/19/13)

RFS# 309.01-12509 (Edison # 3650)
Department: Treasury
Division: Tennessee Consolidated Retirement System (TCRS)
Vendor: The North Highland Group
Summary: The vendor is responsible for quality
assurance/independent verification and validation (QA/MV)
services, monitoring, and oversight services for the TCRS pension
administration solution (Concord Project). The proposed amendment
extends the current contract an additional year through November
30,2014, and increases the maximum liability by $400,000.
Current maximum liability: $3,150,000
Proposed maximum liability: $3,550,000

After review, the Fiscal Review Committee voted to recommend approval of
the contract amendment.

cc: The Honorable David Lillard, State Treasurcr



STATE OF TENNESSEE 

 
DAVID H. LILLARD, JR.         T R E A S U R Y  D E P A R T M E N T    615.741.2956 

   STATE TREASURER         David.Lillard@tn.gov 
   S T A T E  CA P IT OL   
 NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE  37243-0225 
    

Sender’s telephone: 615.253.6150 
Sender’s email: Alison.Cleaves@tn.gov 

 
 
M E M O R A N D U M  

 
 
TO:   Fiscal Review Committee 
 
THROUGH:  Christy Allen, Assistant Treasurer 
   Legal, Compliance and Audit  
 
FROM:  Alison Cleaves, Assistant General Counsel 
 
DATE:  July 23, 2013 
 
SUBJECT:  Noncompetitive Amendment Requests – Deloitte and North Highland 
   
 
 
This memorandum details the terms of the Department of Treasury’s (“Department”) contract 
amendments with Deloitte Consulting LLP (“Deloitte”) and The North Highland Group (“North 
Highland”) that is before the Fiscal Review Committee on the Committee’s August, 2013 agenda 
as well as the justification for the noncompetitive amendment requests.   
 
Both of the Department’s original contracts were procured pursuant to Tenn. Code Ann. §8-34- 
321, which authorized the Concord Project as an initiative to replace the existing Tennessee 
Consolidated Retirement Systems’ (“TCRS”) retirement operating systems and to implement 
other technology improvements by consolidating the various retirement administration systems 
into one (1) centralized system that may be accessed by retirement system members.  Statute 
specifically provides that the cost for the development and implementation of the Concord 
Project will come from retirement system fund earnings; however, the costs for the maintenance 
of the project shall not be funded pursuant to this section of the law.   
 
In employing this statutory provision to procure services for the development and  
implementation of the Concord Project, the Department released Request for Proposal (“RFP”)  
documents seeking the services of an individual or entity who/that could develop an operation 
system and an individual or entity who/that could provide proper oversight and quality control 
over the development of the system.  The RFP process yielded contracts between the Department 



Fiscal Review Committee 
Deloitte and North Highland 
July 23, 2013 
Page 2  
 

 

 
 

and Deloitte for the development of the system as well as North Highland for oversight services.  
The Department’s contract with Deloitte contained a contract term from December 1, 2010 to 
November 30, 2015 with a maximum liability of thirty million six hundred eighty-six thousand 
five hundred forty-one dollars and no cents ($30,686,541.00).  The Department’s contract with 
North Highland contained a contract term from December 1, 2008 to November 30, 2013 with a 
maximum liability of three million one hundred fifty thousand dollars and no cents 
($3,150,000.00).  The noncompetitive amendment requests for both contracts are asking for 
amendments with one (1)-year term extensions for each contract as well as additional funds to be 
added to the contract’s maximum liability – four hundred thousand dollars ($400,000.00) to be 
added to the North Highland contract and one million six hundred thousand dollars 
($1,600,000.00) to be added to Deloitte contract.  The increased funding for both contracts does 
not exceed the total Concord Project budget.  All of the other terms in the scope of services 
sections for each of the original contracts will not be amended.   
 
The justification for procuring these amendments as noncompetitive procurements is that another 
competitive procurement for the completion of the Concord Project would be a detriment to 
TCRS and the State.  Both Contractors have been working on the Concord Project continuously 
for years, during which period of time, both have developed a thorough understanding and 
expertise in TCRS’ current administration systems, and have put an enormous amount of work 
and resources into the development, implementation and oversight of this new system.  By 
engaging in a competitive procurement to complete the remainder of the Concord Project, 
which could be awarded to another Contractor, the retirement system would lose all of 
Deloitte’s valuable knowledge and expertise; it would lose is rate of progress on the project 
while another Contractor becomes knowledgeable about TCRS’ current systems; it may 
lose more money to a new Contractor as it spends time and resources completing the 
project that would not otherwise have been spent by the current Contractor; and ultimately, 
the retirement system may not meet its deadlines for implementation of the project.  The 
negative consequences of engaging in another competitive procurement would be a 
disservice to the retirement system as well as its membership, and would necessitate the 
noncompetitive amendment requests to continue the Department’s contracts with Deloitte 
and North Highland.   
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 



Supplemental Documentation Required for 
Fiscal Review Committee 

Effective October 30, 2009 

 

*Contact Name: 
Alison Cleaves *Contact 

Phone: 
253-6150 

*Original Contract 
Number: 

FA-09-26568 00 *Original RFS 
Number:  

309.01-125-09 

Edison Contract 
Number: (if applicable) 

FA-09-26568 00 Edison RFS 
Number: (if 

applicable) 

 

*Original Contract 
Begin Date: 

December 1, 2008 *Current End 
Date: 

November 30, 2013 

Current Request Amendment Number:  
(if applicable) 

1 

Proposed Amendment Effective Date:  
(if applicable) 

October 1, 2013 

*Department Submitting: Department of Treasury 

*Division: 
Tennessee Consolidated Retirement 
System 

*Date Submitted: July 23, 2013 
*Submitted Within Sixty (60) days: Yes 

If not, explain:  
*Contract Vendor Name: The North Highland Group 

*Current Maximum Liability: 3,150,000.00 
*Current Contract Allocation by Fiscal Year:  
(as Shown on Most Current Fully Executed Contract Summary Sheet) 
FY:2009 FY:2010 FY:2011 FY:2012 FY2013 FY2014 

$787,500.00 $787,500.00 $787,500.00 $472,500.00 $223,000.00 $92,000.
00 

*Current Total Expenditures by Fiscal Year of Contract:  
(attach backup documentation from STARS or FDAS report) 
FY:2009 FY:2010 FY:2011 FY:2012 FY2013 FY 
$84,000.00 $35,275.00 $260,385.00 $984,210.00 $1,047,525.00 $ 
IF Contract Allocation has been 
greater than Contract 
Expenditures, please give the 
reasons and explain where surplus 
funds were spent: 

 

IF surplus funds have been carried 
forward, please give the reasons 
and provide the authority for the 
carry forward provision: 

 

IF Contract Expenditures exceeded 
Contract Allocation, please give the 
reasons and explain how funding 
was acquired to pay the overage: 

 



Supplemental Documentation Required for 
Fiscal Review Committee 

Effective October 30, 2009 

*Contract 
Funding 

Source/Amount: 
State:  Federal:  

Interdepartmental: 
 

 
Other: 

Earnings from 
investments in the 
retirement system. 

If “other” please define:  
Dates of All Previous Amendments 

or Revisions: (if applicable) 
Brief Description of Actions in Previous 
Amendments or Revisions: (if applicable) 

N/A N/A 
  
  

Method of Original Award:  (if applicable) RFP 
*What were the projected costs of the 

service for the entire term of the contract 
prior to contract award? 

$3,150,000.00 

 



Supplemental Documentation Required for 
Fiscal Review Committee 

Effective October 30, 2009 

For all new non-competitive contracts and any contract amendment that changes 
Sections A or C.3. of the original or previously amended contract document, 
provide estimates based on information provided the Department by the vendor 
for determination of contract maximum liability.  Add rows as necessary to 
provide all information requested.   
 
If it is determined that the question is not applicable to your contract document 
attach detailed explanation as to why that determination was made. 

 
Planned expenditures by fiscal year by deliverable.  Add rows as necessary to indicate 

all estimated contract expenditures. 
Deliverable 
description: 

FY: 2015 FY: FY: FY: FY: 

Monitoring 
and oversight 
of the 
Concord 
Project 

$400,000.00     

      
      

Proposed savings to be realized per fiscal year by entering into this contract.  If 
amendment to an existing contract, please indicate the proposed savings to be realized 

by the amendment.  Add rows as necessary to define all potential savings per 
deliverable. 

Deliverable 
description: 

FY: FY: FY: FY: FY: 

The proposed 
savings that 
will be 
realized are 
all of the 
costs 
associated 
with a new 
vendor 
developing an 
expertise in 
the Concord 
Project, a 
complex and 
long-term 
project for the 
consolidation 
of the 
retirement 
operating 

     



Supplemental Documentation Required for 
Fiscal Review Committee 

Effective October 30, 2009 

 

systems. 
      
      

Comparison of cost per fiscal year of obtaining this service through the proposed 
contract or amendment vs. other options.  List other options available (including other 

vendors), cost of other options, and source of information for comparison of other 
options (e.g. catalog, Web site).  Add rows as necessary to indicate price differentials 

between contract deliverables. 
Proposed 
Vendor Cost: 
(name of 
vendor) 

FY: FY: FY: FY: FY: 

It is difficult 
to quantify 
the costs 
associated 
with having a 
new vendor 
achieve a 
level of 
understanding 
and expertise 
for a multi-
year project 
that is nearing 
completion.   

     

Other Vendor 
Cost: (name 
of vendor) 

FY: FY: FY: FY: FY: 

      
Other Vendor 
Cost: (name 
of vendor) 

FY: FY: FY: FY: FY: 

      



Total Payments to a Vendor The North Highland Company
 52

Unit Voucher Invoice Remit Vndr Name Gross Amt Reference Pymnt Date Message
30901 00000703 NAS-2008-0139 000003088 The North Highland Compan 32,330.00            000000482 2/12/2009
30901 00000902 Nash-2008-0144 000003088 The North Highland Compan 24,050.00            000001057 3/6/2009 January Services   #   NAS-2008-0114
30901 00001655 Nas-2008-0148 000003088 The North Highland Compan 5,850.00             000001814 4/3/2009
30901 00002403 NAS-2009-0151 000003088 The North Highland Compan 4,500.00             000003591 5/20/2009
30901 00002515 NAS-2009-0155 000003088 The North Highland Compan 4,500.00             000004353 6/5/2009
30901 00003184 NAS-2009-0159 000003088 The North Highland Compan 3,600.00             000006377 6/30/2009
30901 00003400 NAS-2009-0161 000003088 The North Highland Compan 9,170.00             000006560 7/24/2009

84,000.00$ FY 2009

30901 00005908 NAS-2009-0169 000003088 The North Highland Compan 1,500.00             000008899 9/16/2009 Invoice# NAS-2009-0169
30901 00006764 NAS-2009-0178 000003088 The North Highland Compan 850.00                000012293 10/28/2009 Invoice# NAS-2009-0178
30901 00006780 NAS-2009-0174 000003088 The North Highland Compan 1,125.00             000012293 10/28/2009 Invoice# NAS-2009-0174
30901 00008437 NAS-2009-0183 000003088 The North Highland Compan 10,500.00            000017761 12/8/2009 NAS-2009-0183
30901 00009429 NAS-2009-0188 000003088 The North Highland Compan 5,540.00             000022757 1/22/2010 Invoice# NAS-2009-0188
30901 00009430 NAS-2009-0193 000003088 The North Highland Compan 3,990.00             000023179 1/27/2010 Invoice# NAS-2009-0193
30901 00010607 NAS-2010-0200 000003088 The North Highland Compan 7,385.00             000028006 3/8/2010 TCRS Invoice# NAS-2010-02001 - Conco
30901 00012249 NAS-2010-0204 000003088 The North Highland Compan 1,910.00             000036225 5/14/2010 TCRS Invoice# NAS-2010-0204
30901 00012829 NAS-2010-0212 000003088 The North Highland Compan 1,275.00             000039661 6/11/2010 TCRS Invoice# NAS-2010-02123 05-14-
30901 00014060 NAS-2010-0220 000003088 The North Highland Compan 1,200.00             000045819 7/30/2010 TCRS Invoice# NAS-2010-02206 5/1/10-6/25/1

35,275.00$ FY 2010

30901 00014910 NAS-2010-0226 000003088 The North Highland Compan 1,575.00             000050461 9/9/2010 TCRS Invoice#  NAS-2010-0226
30901 00016226 NAS-2010-0230 000003088 The North Highland Compan 4,380.00             000055078 10/14/2010 TCRS Invoice# NAS-2010-02306 (8/9/10-9/3/1
30901 00017113 NAS-2010-0235 000003088 The North Highland Compan 1,350.00             000057799 11/4/2010 NAS-2010-0235
30901 00018110 NAS-2010-0240 000003088 The North Highland Compan 300.00                000064735 12/30/2010 TCRS Invoice# NAS-2010-02404 - 10/4/10-10/29/
30901 0001811 NAS-2010-0245 000003088 The North Highland Compan 450.00                000064735 12/30/2010 TCRS Invoice# NAS-2010-02455 11/01/10-11/26/
30901 00020038 NAS-2011-0253 000003088 The North Highland Compan 21,700.00            000071847 2/28/2011 professional services for Concor
30901 00020060 NAS-2011-0258 000003088 The North Highland Compan 37,890.00            000072718 3/4/2011 Professional Services for Concor
30901 00020768 NAS-2011-0263 000003088 The North Highland Compan 38,065.00            000076326 4/1/2011 CONCORD CONSULTING SERVICES 1/29/11-2/
30901 00021459 NAS-2011-0271 000003088 The North Highland Compan 48,770.00            000080750 5/5/2011 TDT01 Concord IV&V 2/26/11-4/01/1
30901 00022240 NAS-2011-0277 000003088 The North Highland Compan 40,015.00            000083865 5/27/2011 Consulting Services April 201
30901 00023445 NAS-2011-0282 000003088 The North Highland Compan 65,890.00            000088928 7/6/2011 Quality Assurance for 4/31/11-5/27/1

########## FY 2011

30901 00024576 NAS-2011-0295 000003088 The North Highland Compan 85,205.00            000094990 8/19/2011 IV&V 5/30/11-6/30/11
30901 00025036 NAS-2011-0297 000003088 The North Highland Compan 63,965.00            000096280 8/31/2011 Concord IV&V 7/1/11-7/31/11
30901 00025790 NAS-2011-0304 000003088 The North Highland Compan 82,245.00            000099963 9/30/2011 Quality Assurance Services 7/30/11-9/2/1
30901 00027437 NAS-2011-0312 000003088 The North Highland Compan 57,815.00            000107610 11/29/2011 IV&V 9/3/11-9/30/11
30901 00027820 NAS-2011-0320 000003088 The North Highland Compan 64,625.00            000108601 12/6/2011 Quality Assurance 10/1/11-10/28/1
30901 00028453 NAS-2011-0332 000003088 The North Highland Compan 79,825.00            000112468 1/6/2012 IV&V 10/30/11-12/02/11
30901 00029548 NAS-2012-0340 000003088 The North Highland Compan 51,970.00            000117397 2/14/2012 Concord IV&V 12/3/11-12/30/1
30901 00031004 NAS-2012-0349 000003088 The North Highland Compan 109,500.00          000002662 4/20/2012 Concord IV&V 1/1/12-2/3/12
30901 00031005 NAS-2012-0356 000003088 The North Highland Compan 92,290.00            000002662 4/20/2012 Concord IV&V 2/6/12-3/2/12
30901 00031186 NAS-2012-0364 000003088 The North Highland Compan 87,775.00            000004572 5/4/2012 Concord IV&V 3/5/12-3/30/12
30901 00032398 NAS-2012-0370 000003088 The North Highland Compan 100,055.00          000011825 6/26/2012 Quality Assurance 4/1/12-4/27/12
30901 00032565 NAS-2012-0377 000003088 The North Highland Compan 108,940.00          000013323 7/5/2012 Concord IV&V 4/2/12 to 6/1/12

########## FY 2012



30901 00033502 NAS-2012-0382 000003088 The North Highland Compan 92,375.00            000017853 8/9/2012 6/2/2012 to 6/30/2012 Concord IV&V
30901 0003402 NAS-2012-0387 000003088 The North Highland Compan 89,410.00            000020850 8/31/2012 7/1/2012-7/27/2012 IV&V
30901 00035224 NAS-2012-0393 000003088 The North Highland Compan 116,875.00          000026268 10/11/2012 Concord IV&V 7/30/15-8/31/12
30901 00036183 NAS-2012-0401 000003088 The North Highland Compan 87,690.00            000029131 11/1/2012 Concord IV&V 9/1/12-9/30/12
30901 00037489 NAS-2012-0407 000003088 The North Highland Compan 114,410.00          000035765 12/19/2012 Concord IV&V 10/1/2012-11/2/201
30901 00038245 NAS-2012-0412 000003088 The North Highland Compan 90,380.00            000039896 1/24/2013 Concord Quality Control 11/3/2012-11/30/20
30901 00039307 NAS-2012-0418 000003088 The North Highland Compan 66,530.00            000045680 3/7/2013 IV&V 12/01/12-12/28/12
30901 00039812 NAS-2013-0423 000003088 The North Highland Compan 88,440.00            000048454 3/26/2013 Quality Assurance 12/31/12-2/1/1
30901 0003981 NAS-2013-0433 000003088 The North Highland Compan 77,770.00            000050594 4/11/2013 Quality Assurance 2/2/13-3/1/13
30901 00040576 NAS-2013-0438 000003088 The North Highland Compan 67,825.00            000054455 5/8/2013 IV&V 3/2/13-3/29/13
30901 00041128 NAS-2013-0445 000003088 The North Highland Compan 71,245.00            000058397 6/6/2013 IV&V for 4/1/13-4/26/13
30901 00041655 NAS-2013-0453 000003088 The North Highland Compan 84,575.00            000062999 7/5/2013 IV&V for 4/29/13 to 5/31/13

########## FY 2013

##########
























































































	Memorandum - Deloitte and North Highland - Fiscal Review Committee
	FRC Supplemental Documentation - North Highland
	RFS 301.01-12509 Treasury (North Highland Group - amd 1)



